## CITY OF UNION CITY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF UNION CITY, IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY, AMENDING ORDINANCE 104-1-2016 OF THE CITY OF UNION CITY, TO DECREASE THE AMOUNT APPROPRIATED THEREIN

## BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2016, the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City, County of Hudson, New Jersey ("City") duly and finally adopted ordinance 104-1-2016 ("Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of amending the Ordinance to decrease the appropriation authorized therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City, County of Hudson, New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), pursuant to the provisions of the Local Bond Law, Chapter 169 of the Laws of 1960 of the State of New Jersey, as amended and supplemented ("Local Bond Law"), as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The title of the Ordinance is hereby amended to provide as follows:

"AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF UNION CITY, COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$220,825 IN FUNDING FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR VARIOUS RENOVATIONS TO THE 47<sup>th</sup> STREET FIRE HOUSE"

<u>Section 2.</u> Section 1. of the Ordinance is hereby amended to provide as follows:

"Section 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$220,825 from the Capital Improvement Fund of the City of Union City, County of Hudson, New Jersey ("City") for Various Renovations to the 47<sup>th</sup> Street Fire House including, but not limited to, structural and security improvements."

<u>Section 3</u>. The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the regulations promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail the amended capital budget and capital improvement program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, New Jersey Department of

Community Affairs, are on file with the City Clerk and available for public inspection.

Section 4. All other parts of the Ordinance not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>Section 5</u>. In accordance with the applicable laws, this ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final passage.

## Section 6.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as required by law.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the City of Union City Board of Commissioners, introduced on December 6, 2016 and will be further considered after a Public Hearing held on Tuesday, December 20, 2016 at the Robert Waters, located at 2800 Summit Avenue, Union City, N.J. at 7:00 p.m.

INTRODUCED: December 6, 2016 ADOPTED: December 20, 2016

ATTEST:

	•	10		·	(i.e.
Erin Knoedler, Deputy City Clerk			DA	TE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·